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GGRRAANNTTSS  AANNDD  CCOONNTTRRIIBBUUTTIIOONNSS  22000099--1100  

 
Introduction 
 

The Government of Nunavut (GN) administers its voted transfer payments to public agencies, 
community governments, organizations and individuals as grants and contributions. 
 

 A grant is an unconditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, community 
government, organization or individual for which the recipient is, with the exception of 
meeting the eligibility criteria for the grant, not accountable to the government. 
 

 A contribution is a conditional transfer of appropriated funds to a public agency, 
community government, organization or individual for which the recipient is accountable 
to the government for the use of the funds and fulfillment of the objectives for which the 
funding is provided. 

 

From the perspective of the general public, grants and contributions are an important source of 
government financial support for individuals and organizations whose work provides significant 
social, cultural or economic benefits to Nunavut.  Grants and contributions are available by 
application to the GN each year through its various departments.  Individuals and organizations 
seeking funds for a project would apply to the department that offers grants and contributions in 
the area most closely associated with the goals of the project. 

 
Summary of Grants and Contributions 
 

To ensure timely reporting and increased accountability to Nunavummiut, this Grants and 
Contributions Report is based on the information used to prepare the unaudited March 31, 2010 
Interim Financial Report of the Government of Nunavut.  
 

The report covers grants and contributions made against Vote 1 appropriations only.   
 

In 2009-10, the GN awarded approximately $313.8 million in grants and contributions, an 
increase of approximately $43.1 million over 2008-09.  Of these funds, approximately $14.3 
million were grants and $299.5 million were contributions. 
 
 

Summary of Grants and Contributions 
2007-08 

($000) 
2008-09 

($000) 
2009-10 

($000) 

Grants $10,641 $13,368 $14,385 

Contributions 235,402 257,311 299,461 

Total $246,043 $270,679 $313,846 

 
Most departments in the GN participate in awarding grants and contributions.  Because of the 
nature of each department’s mandate, the number and size of its grants and contributions vary.  
In 2009-10, the GN’s departments awarded 247 grants and 589 contributions, as follows: 
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Departmental Summary 
Grants Contributions Total 

Value 
($000) 

Count 
Value 
($000) 

Count 
Value 
($000) 

Count 

Community & Government Services 3,075 18 52,839 180 55,914 198 

Culture, Language, Elders & Youth 3,554 211 3,396 104 6,950 315 

Economic Development & Transportation 27 2 19,891 79 19,918 81 

Education 7,544 4 49,278 100 56,822 104 

Executive & Intergovernmental Affairs Finance 72 10 325 2 397 12 

Environment 42 1 1,803 46 1,845 47 

Finance - - 7,786 20 7,786 20 

Health & Social Services 71 1 4,646 27 4,717 28 

Human Resources - - - - - - 

Justice 

Nunavut Arctic College 

- 

- 

- 

- 

9,084 

21,881 

29 

1 

9,084 

21,881 

29 

1 

Nunavut Housing Corporation - - 128,532 1 128,532 1 

Total 14,385 247 299,461 589 313,846 836 

 
 
Recipients of grants and contributions range from territorial corporations to private individuals.  
In 2009-10, the largest recipient groups were territorial corporations, municipal governments 
and individuals. 
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Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Iqaluit, City of 2,551,328.22         Grant In Lieu Of Taxes Grant Municipal Government  

MTO - Municipal Training Organization 170,000.00            Municipal Training Initiatives Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Association of Municipalities 135,000.00            Offset Operating Costs Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Iqaluit, City of 69,041.64              Senior's Tax Rebate Program Grant Municipal Government  

Miscellaneous Individuals 68,500.00              Individual Scholarships Grant Individual

Municipal Governments (12 Grants) 56,553.55              Mayor's Forum Grant Municipal Government  

Miscellaneous Individuals 25,000.00              Computers For Grads Grant Individual

Grants Sub Total 3,075,423.41         

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 36,929,737.00       Municipal Funding  Contribution Municipal Government  

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 7,451,356.00         Water Sewer Services Funding Contribution Municipal Government  

Municipal Governments (9 Contributions) 3,082,113.00         Community Transfer Initiative Funding Contribution Municipal Government  

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 1,500,000.00         Mobile Equipment Block Funding Contribution Municipal Government  

MTO - Municipal Training Organization 875,000.00            Fire Fighter Training Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

NAMIX 850,000.00            NAM Insurance Exchange Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

MTO - Municipal Training Organization 743,000.00            Municipal Training Initiatives Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 345,539.77            Fire Protection/Equipment Contribution Municipal Government  

Municipal Governments (25 Contributions) 250,000.00            Community Development Fund Contribution Municipal Government  

MTO - Municipal Training Organization 250,000.00            Search and Rescue Training Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Arctic College 104,644.00            IT Training Program Contribution Territorial Corporation  

NAMIX 93,000.00              Loss Prevention Workshop Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

MTO - Municipal Training Organization 61,760.22              NAM-AGM/Coaching, Dev/ Recreation Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Coral Harbour, Municipality of 45,000.00              Heavy Equipment Training Contribution Municipal Government  

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 35,000.00              Kugluktuk  - Management Fees Contribution Municipal Government  

Municipal Governments (7 Contributions) 23,163.88              Travel & Training Contribution Municipal Government  

Arviat, Municipality of 21,950.00              Tech Assessment of Building Contribution Municipal Government  

Hall Beach, Municipality of 20,000.00              Interim SAO Contribution Municipal Government  

Taloyoak, Municipality of 20,000.00              Fluid Manager Contribution Municipal Government  

MTO - Municipal Training Organization 20,000.00              Admin. Support & Training Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

YWCA Agwik Nunavut 20,000.00              Utilities, Maintenance Costs Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 15,000.00              Financial Assistance Contribution Municipal Government  

Northern Games Society 15,000.00              Northern Games Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Association of Municipalities 12,500.00              Unified Voice Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Northern Terr. Water & Waste Association 10,000.00              Water Safety & Treatment Conference Contribution Business

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 10,000.00              Financial Consultant Costs Contribution Municipal Government  

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 10,000.00              Community Event Contribution Municipal Government  

Nunavut Association of Municipalities 9,907.63                Territorial Meeting Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Municipal Governments (16 Contributions) 9,800.00                Fire Chief Stipend Contribution Municipal Government  

MTO - Municipal Training Organization 4,929.23                Loss Control Workshop Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kimmirut District Education Authority 400.00                   Fire Prevention Poster Contribution Statutory Body  

Contribution Sub Total        52,838,800.73 

Total        55,914,224.14 

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Miscellaneous under $10,000 400,919.16            Sports & Recreation Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 (65 Grants) 244,091.39            Sports & Recreation Grant Municipal Government  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 167,954.59            Elders Programs Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Kivalliq Air 81,556.00              Kivalliq Girls Soccer Territorials Grant Business

Aqsaqniq Airways Ltd 79,781.56              Sport Travel Grant Business

Kivalliq Air 73,042.43              Sport Travel Grant Business

Canadian North 70,833.34              Girls Soccer Territorial Championship Grant Business

Arctic Sunwest Charters 62,805.78              Boys Soccer Territorial Championship Grant Business

Baker Lake Youth Athletics Association 61,301.35              Territorial Badminton Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Keewatin Air Ltd 58,523.81              Girls Soccer Territorials Airfare Grant Business

Kivalliq Air 54,004.40              Boys Soccer Territorials Airfare Grant Business

Igloolik Soccer Association 53,102.60              Territorial/Regional Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Keewatin Air Ltd 51,333.34              Sport Air Travel Grant Business

Miscellaneous under $10,000 (17 Grants) 51,086.81              Feasts & Celebrations Grant Municipal Government  

Kivalliq Air 50,198.80              Kitikmeot Soccer Territorials Grant Business

MTO - Municipal Training Organization 50,000.00              Recreation Leader Program Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Kugaaruk Basketball Association 47,170.99              Male Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 41,316.00              Miscellaneous Education Initiatives Grant Individual

Clyde River Soccer Association 40,115.52              Juvenile Female Territorials Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Motivate Canada 40,000.00              Activate North Aboriginal Youth Program Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 38,752.00              Cultural Programs & Activities Grant Individual

Nunavut Hockey Association 38,500.00              Sport & Recreation Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Cape Dorset Soccer Association 36,759.65              Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Table Tennis Association 36,669.42              Arctic Winter Game Prep & Train Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Soccer Association 35,317.06              Arctic Winter Games Soccer Camp Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Detailed Tables of Grants and Contributions

The following tables list the 2009-10 Grants and Contributions by department, including recipient, amount and purpose of the funds.  A summary of total Grants and Contributions in 

2009-10 to territorial corporations and municipal governments follow the detailed tables.

Community and Government Services (CGS)

Culture, Languages, Elders and Youth (CLEY)

3



Grants and Contributions 2009-10

Taloyoak, Municipality of 35,196.00              Midget Hockey Air Charter Grant Municipal Government  

Nunavut Soccer Association 33,500.00              Sport & Recreation Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Kivalliq Air 31,248.82              Sports Organizations Travel Grant Business

Nunavut Hockey Association 31,058.93              AWG Midget/Female Training Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 (6 Grants) 30,696.00              Elders Programs Grant Municipal Government  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 30,350.88              Jr Boys Volleyball Championships Grant Municipal Government  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 28,682.21              Sport Travel Reimbursement Grant Municipal Government  

Pond Inlet Soccer Association 28,457.44              Team Territorials Travel Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Hall Beach Soccer Association 28,242.20              Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Iqaluit Soccer Association 27,515.16              Juvenile Male Soccer Territorials Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Baker Lake Youth Athletics Association 27,438.33              Team Championship Travel Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Coral Harbour Soccer Association 27,428.57              Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 26,294.92              Cultural Programs & Activities Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 26,155.99              Sport Travel Grant Municipal Government  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 25,000.00              Youth Committees Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Iqaluit Basketball Association 24,549.96              Jr Female Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Basketball Nunavut 24,200.00              Annual Sports Recreation Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Speed Skating 24,000.00              Sport Annual Funding Grant Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Rankin Inlet Jr C Hockey 23,874.90              2010 Polar Bear Plate Project Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Kugluktuk Table Tennis Association 23,006.90              Team Territorial Championship Travel Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Cambridge Bay Senior Hockey 22,748.50              Kitikmeot Cup 2010 Travel Funding Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Bligh, Patricia Joanne 22,736.35              Curling Travel Funding Grant Individual

Iqaluit, City of 21,785.00              Olympic Torch Relay Workshop Grant Municipal Government  

Coral Harbour Wrestling Association 21,521.65              Wrestling Territorial Championship Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Judo Nunavut 20,590.00              Judo International Championship Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Pond Inlet Soccer Association 20,374.92              Juvenile Male Regionals Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Repulse Bay Volleyball Association 20,095.61              Volleyball Championship Team Travel Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 (3 Grants) 19,300.00              Cultural Programs & Activities Grant Municipal Government  

Repulse Bay Badminton Association 18,268.78              Territorial Badminton Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Arctic Bay Basketball Association 16,935.67              Basketball Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Cambridge Bay Basketball Association 16,366.48              Male Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Basketball Nunavut 15,958.59              Officials Travel to Territorials Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Basketball Nunavut 15,500.00              Territorial Basketball Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Buscemi, Franco 15,000.00              II-PI-KI Blocks Project Grant Individual

Kyak, Martha 15,000.00              Tamaani Nangiqpugut Youth Grant Individual

Suluk, Luke 15,000.00              IQ-Maintain Inuit Societal Value Grant Individual

Arctic Bay, Municipality of 15,000.00              Atta Suvaguu Society Grant Municipal Government  

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 15,000.00              Quttiniqpaaq Radio Youth Grant Municipal Government  

Igloolik, Municipality of 15,000.00              CKSN 105 Radio Grant Grant Municipal Government  

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 15,000.00              Allaniq Radio Funding Grant Municipal Government  

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 15,000.00              Canadian Prenatal Nutrition Grant Municipal Government  

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 15,000.00              CBIK Radio Station Grant Municipal Government  

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 15,000.00              Radio Station Operations Grant Municipal Government  

Repulse Bay, Municipality of 15,000.00              Radio Station Operations Grant Municipal Government  

Amittuq Radio Society 15,000.00              Radio Station Operations Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Kimmirut Radio Society 15,000.00              Fix Radio Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Kugluktuk Radio Society 15,000.00              Radio Station Operations Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Pond Inlet Volleyball 15,000.00              Iqaluit Volleyball Tournament Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Science for Kitikmeot Youth & Educators 15,000.00              SKYE-Knowing on the Land Camp Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Arctic Bay Volleyball Association 14,808.87              Volleyball Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Chesterfield Inlet Basketball Association 14,499.29              Male Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Speed Skating 14,437.55              Summer Speed Skating Camp Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Whale Cove Badminton Association 14,197.31              Territorial Badminton Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 13,537.00              Sports & Recreation Grant Statutory Body  

Rankin Inlet Hockey 13,516.76              Hockey Territorial Championship Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Iqaluit Hockey 13,511.52              Bantam Hockey Tournament Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Clyde River Basketball Association 13,470.24              Male Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Qarggivik Elders Committee 13,450.00              Hunting Out On The Land Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Inummariit Elders Council 13,383.00              Innait Iqaluqaqtumuarujjau Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Rankin Inlet Quimmuqsiqtiit 13,303.10              Dog Mushing Fund Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Massit Elders Committee 13,263.79              Elders Gathering Program Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Arviat Volleyball Association 13,167.40              Jr Female Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 13,000.00              Sewing Group Grant Municipal Government  

Alianait Arts Festival 13,000.00              Alianait Arts Festival Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Commission Scolaire 13,000.00              Inuktitut Lessons Extra-curricular Grant Statutory Body  

Arctic Bay Badminton Association 12,965.11              Territorial Badminton Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Arviat Wrestling Association 12,215.05              Wrestling Territorial Championship Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Amateur Wrestling Association 12,096.00              2009 Canada Summer Games Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Igloolik Basketball Association 12,062.62              Male Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 12,031.00              Teaching Youth How to Carve Grant Municipal Government  

Pond Inlet Library & Archives 12,000.00              Records -Rare Books-Our Link Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Igloolik Table Tennis 11,517.08              Team Territorial Championship Travel Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Arctic Bay Soccer Association 11,127.04              Juvenile Female Territorials Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Taloyoak, Municipality of 11,082.30              Moses Teelktaq Memorial Grant Municipal Government  

Haqihaqtiit Society 11,000.00              Qimuksiraqtialaat Program Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Soccer Association 10,851.55              Territorial Championship Travel Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Baker Lake, Municipality of 10,690.90              Territorial Arctic Sports Program Grant Municipal Government  

Rankin Inlet Volleyball Association 10,524.41              Female Territorial Championships Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Cambridge Bay Speed Skating 10,411.95              Arctic Winter Games Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Kugluktuktumi Ikayuktigiit 10,025.00              Stitches of Hope Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Coral Harbour, Municipality of 10,000.00              Kivalliq Cup Host Grant Municipal Government  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 10,000.00              Square Dance  Show Program Grant Municipal Government  

Igloolik, Municipality of 10,000.00              Akunirmiut Cup - Sr Men's Hockey Grant Municipal Government  

Igloolik, Municipality of 10,000.00              Wind In Your Sails Project Grant Municipal Government  

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 10,000.00              Breaker Hip-Hop Crew Grant Municipal Government  

Chesterfield Inlet Qayaq Club 10,000.00              Qayaq Club Funding Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Katimavik Youth Services 10,000.00              Katimavik Youth Program Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Katiniit Health Committee 10,000.00              Hip-Hop Workshop - Kimmirut Grant Non-Profit Organization  
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Iqaluit District Education Authority 10,000.00              Skiqaluit Program Grant Statutory Body  

Archives Council Nunavummi 9,000.00                Building Archival Capacity Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 8,778.41                Sports & Recreation Grant Individual

Kugluktuktumi Ikayuktigiit 8,100.00                Nunavut Aullaqtut Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Inuit Heritage Trust Inc 8,000.00                Sivumut Piruqpalliajuq Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 6,000.00                Miscellaneous Education Initiatives Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 6,000.00                Feasts & Celebrations Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Uqsiq Communications 6,000.00                Social Marketing Frame Work Grant Business

Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 4,500.00                Takuginaitown.com Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Rip Roar Music Inc 4,000.00                Music Production Project Grant Business

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 1,500.00                Volunteer Recognition Grant Municipal Government  

Grant Sub Total 3,554,239.01         

Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 150,000.00            Kippinguijautiit Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 120,000.00            Complex Portable Turf Project Contribution Municipal Government  

Tusaqtuut 120,000.00            Tusaqtuut Elders History - Land Use Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Canadian Deafness Research 100,000.00            Documenting Inuit Sign Language Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Ikajuqtigiit 100,000.00            Ikajuqtigiit Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Inuit Heritage Centre 100,000.00            Itsarnitaqarvik Program  Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kitikmeot Heritage Society 100,000.00            Registered Heritage Centre Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Taloyoak, Municipality of 90,000.00              Inuit Societal Values Contribution Municipal Government  

Qarjuk Elders Committee 90,000.00              Inuit Societal Values Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Igloolik, Municipality of 80,000.00              Community Hall/Arena Renovations Contribution Municipal Government  

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 78,000.00              Rebecca P Idlout Library Contribution Municipal Government  

795 Iqaluit Squadron 72,400.00              Iqaluit Air Cadet Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Igloolik, Municipality of 62,409.00              Inuit Societal Values Contribution Municipal Government  

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre 62,000.00              John Ayaruaq Library Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Ilisaqsivik Society 57,591.00              Inuit Societal Values Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Baker Lake, Municipality of 53,600.00              Outdoor Playground Project Contribution Municipal Government  

Baker Lake District Education Authority 53,581.00              Thomas Tapatai Library Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

May Hakongak Community Library 51,513.00              Library Services Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Uqqurmiut Inuit Artists 50,000.00              Roof Renewal Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Vancouver Organizing Committee 48,560.00              Vancouver 2010 Indigenous Youth Gathering Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Aaruaq, Sally 46,185.48              Traditional Routes Baker Lake to Gjoa Haven Contribution Individual

Miscellaneous under $10,000 (8 Contributions) 45,223.89              Repairs and Maintenance Contribution Municipal Government  

National Aboriginal Achievement Foundation 45,000.00              Aboriginal Achievement Awards Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Igloolik, Municipality of 42,000.00              Amituq Library         Contribution Municipal Government  

Ilisaqsivik Society 41,500.00              Clyde River Library Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Pond Inlet Library & Archives 41,400.00              Archives Service Contract Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 40,500.00              Qimiruvik Community Library Contribution Municipal Government  

Kugluktuk Community Library 40,310.00              Kugluktuk Community Library Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kugluktuk Radio Society 40,000.00              Minor Capital - Cultural Centre Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Waye, Cynthia 39,100.00              Inuit Perspective - Garry Lake Famine 1958 Contribution Individual

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 38,375.40              Inuit Games-Kit Funding Contribution Municipal Government  

Qikiqtani Inuit Association 34,000.00              Language Instruction Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Ikpiarjuk Library 32,206.00              Library Services Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Aporta, Claudio 32,200.00              Route Based Program Contribution Individual

Kitikmeot Heritage Society 30,000.00              Qajaq Revitalization Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 28,975.00              Youth Centre Capital Project Contribution Municipal Government  

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 28,600.00              Sewing Group Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Iqaluit, City of 28,187.76              Improvements to Swimming Pool Contribution Municipal Government  

Palituq, Elijah 28,076.53              Seal-Bird Hunt-Skin Preparation Contribution Individual

Palituq, Elijah 27,220.38              Caribou Hunt - Skin Preparation Contribution Individual

Human Cargo 25,000.00              Night - Rehearsal, Production & Tour Contribution Business

Arreak, Jolene 25,000.00              Ullulimaaq - Innakuluit Inuusingani Contribution Individual

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 25,000.00              Blue Prints for Life Hip-Hop Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Alianait Arts Festival 25,000.00              Performing Arts & Language Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Great Northern Arts Festival 25,000.00              2009 Great Northern Arts Festival Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kangirqliniq Centre for Arts 25,000.00              Traditional Arts Workshop Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Northern Youth Abroad 25,000.00              Northern Youth Abroad 2009-10 Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Arts and Crafts Association 25,000.00              Nunavut Arts & Craft Festival Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Tunngavik 25,000.00              Arctic Exile Moment Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Arviat District Education Authority 25,000.00              Library Services Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Kitikmeot Heritage Society 24,800.00              Sewing Circles Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Artcirq 24,244.00              Artcirq at Planet Indies 2009 Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Clyde River, Municipality of 23,820.00              Community Hall Tables and Chairs Contribution Municipal Government  

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 23,614.50              Obcat Purchase Funding Contribution Municipal Government  

Iqaluit Music Society 22,520.00              Music Camp 2009 Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Tourism 21,000.00              Unikkaarvik Cultural Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Niuvirbik, Qimiqpik 20,870.08              Fishing Through Winter Ice Contribution Individual

Arnaqaq, Ooleepeeka 20,780.00              Saipalasikut Elders Traditions Contribution Individual

Elders Qammak Society 20,748.00              Elders Gathering 2009- Nunavik Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Niuvirbik, Qimiqpik 20,046.40              Igluvigiat Construction Project Contribution Individual

Mckenty, Beth 20,000.00              Arctic Youth Art Initiative Contribution Individual

Ilisaqsivik Society 20,000.00              Arviqtujuq Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Inuit Heritage Trust Inc 20,000.00              Assessment of Storage - Display Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kitikmeot Heritage Society 20,000.00              Integration of Kugluktuk Place Names Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Naurainnuk Daycare 20,000.00              Tanned Seal Skin Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Ningeocheak, Kupapik 19,825.00              Youth Suicide Prevention Contribution Individual

Kugaaruk, Municipality of 19,550.00              Arena Repairs Project Contribution Municipal Government  

Igloolik, Municipality of 19,425.00              Kipsigak Arena Renovation Project Contribution Municipal Government  

Ukkiutartumi Innunasuartiit 19,000.00              Summer Caribou Hunting Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Sanikiluaq Elders Committee 18,760.00              Sanikiluaq Elders Committee Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 18,420.00              Team Sport Travel Contribution Municipal Government  

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 18,367.89              Tot Lot Playgrounds Contribution Municipal Government  

Ilisaqsivik Society 18,270.00              Heating System Repair Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 17,702.19              Arena Upgrade                      Contribution Municipal Government  
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Ilisaqsivik Society 16,590.00              Fire Alarm Replacement Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Innualuk, Judah 16,400.00              Promotion of Inuit Culture Contribution Individual

Cape Dorset School for the Arts 15,200.00              Dorset Arts and Cultural Awareness Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 15,000.00              Arena Renovation Project Contribution Municipal Government  

Folk On The Rocks 15,000.00              Support to Northern Performers Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Inniutit Women's Group 15,000.00              The Many Hands Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Inumariit Music Society 15,000.00              Inumaritt Music Festival Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Oh, Gyu 14,980.00              Photography with Children Contribution Individual

Artcirq 14,950.00              Traditional Modern Inuktitut Music Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kids on the Beach Daycare 14,712.00              Inuit Culture & Heritage in Childcare Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Bilingual Education 13,150.00              Inuit Story Tellers - Sharing Stories Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Clyde River Music & Recording Club 13,000.00              Music and Recording Arts Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Independent Television 12,800.00              Live Webcast of the Alianait Festival Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Clyde River, Municipality of 10,288.68              Ice Edger-Ice Paint Sprayer Contribution Municipal Government  

Kitikmeot Heritage Society 10,056.00              High School Mural Project Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Baker Lake, Municipality of 10,000.00              Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government  

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 10,000.00              Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government  

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 10,000.00              Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government  

Iqaluit, City of 10,000.00              Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government  

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 10,000.00              Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government  

Taloyoak, Municipality of 10,000.00              Summer Pool Operations Contribution Municipal Government  

Taqutiit 10,000.00              Elder-Youth Facilities Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Aaluk, Leonie 3,407.50                Northwest Passage Clothing Design Contribution Individual

Contribution Sub Total          3,396,011.68 

Total          6,950,250.69 

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Miscellaneous under $10,000 18,575.00              Math & Science Awards Grant Individual

Miscellaneous under $10,000 8,378.60                Mine Training Grant Non-Profit Organization  

Grants Sub Total 26,953.60              

Nunavut Development Corporation 3,188,000.00         Core Funding Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Nunavut Tourism 2,220,543.20         Core Funding, Visitor Center, Strategic Investment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Baffin Business Development Centre 751,632.89            Core Funding, Arts and Crafts Strategy Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Film 688,450.17            Core Funding, Strategic Investment Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Business Credit Corporation 450,000.00            Core Funding Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Receiver General for Canada 450,000.00            Geosciences Contribution Fed/Prov/Terr Gov. 

Coral Harbour, Municipality of 418,949.70            Small Community Initiatives Program, Community Capacity 

Building

Contribution Municipal Government  

Repulse Bay, Municipality of 428,482.69            Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government  

Nunavut Broadband Development 425,000.00            Operational Funding/Strategic Investment Program Contribution Business

Arctic Fisheries Alliance 405,000.00            Strategic Investment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Arts and Crafts Association 371,423.43            Core Funding, Arts and Crafts Strategy Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Ilisaqsivik Society 367,851.21            Small Community Initiatives Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Igloolik, Municipality of 355,000.00            Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government  

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 355,000.00            Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government  

Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce 346,717.00            Core Funding, Strategic Investment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 307,084.72            Strategic Investment Program, Partnership Agreement and 

Small Community Initiatives Program, Small Business 

Support

Contribution Municipal Government  

Resolute Bay, Municipality of 300,815.27            Community Capacity Building, Small Community Initiatives 

Program

Contribution Municipal Government  

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 282,301.39            Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government  

Keewatin Business Development 275,000.00            Core Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Taloyoak, Municipality of 267,195.11            Community Capacity Building, Small Business Support, 

Small Community Initiatives Program

Contribution Municipal Government  

Baker Lake, Municipality of 266,005.00            Community Capacity Building/Visitors Centre, Strategic 

Investment Program

Contribution Municipal Government  

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 263,000.00            Community Capacity Building, Strategic Investment Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Inuit Broadcasting Corporation 250,000.00            Strategic Investment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kitikmeot Inuit Association 250,000.00            Strategic Investment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Clyde River, Municipality of 244,755.70            Community Capacity Building, Small Community Initiatives 

Program, Arts and Crafts Strategy

Contribution Municipal Government  

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 233,499.00            Community Capacity Building, Small Community Initiatives 

Program

Contribution Municipal Government  

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 233,090.00            Community Capacity Building, Strategic Investment Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 230,000.00            Community Capacity Building, Small Business Support and 

Strategic Investment Program

Contribution Municipal Government  

Nunavut Economic Developers Association 230,000.00            Core Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Arctic Bay, Municipality of 226,900.30            Community Capacity Building, Small Community Initiatives 

Program, Arts and Crafts Strategy

Contribution Municipal Government  

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 226,756.46            Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government  

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 224,599.24            Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government  

Nunavut Fisheries Training Consortium 220,065.00            Strategic Investment Program Contribution Business

Whale Cove, Municipality of 219,917.00            Community Capacity Building, Strategic Investment 

Program, Small Community Initiatives Program

Contribution Municipal Government  

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 218,829.00            Community Capacity Building, Small Community Initiatives 

Program

Contribution Municipal Government  

Nunavut Independent Television 212,160.00            Strategic Investment Program Contribution Business

Miscellaneous under $10,000 207,285.20            Arts and Crafts Strategy Contribution Individual

Economic Development and Transportation (EDT)
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Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 201,382.27            Community Capacity Building, Small Community Initiatives 

Program

Contribution Municipal Government  

Arviat, Municipality of 200,000.00            Community Capacity Building/Visitors Centre Contribution Municipal Government  

Iqaluit, City of 190,000.00            Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government  

Kugaaruk, Municipality of 190,000.00            Community Capacity Building, Small Community Initiatives 

Program, Small Business Support

Contribution Municipal Government  

Uqqurmiut Centre for Arts 182,368.10            Strategic Investment Program, Arts & Crafts Strategy Contribution Territorial Corporation   

Qik Employment & Training Consortium 180,000.00            Mine Training Fund, Strategic Investment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Community Access Program 179,078.00            Strategic Investment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Hall Beach, Municipality of 151,753.39            Small Community Initiatives Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Kivalliq Inuit Association 150,000.00            Strategic Investment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kitikmeot Community Futures 149,950.00            Business Development Contribution Business

Kangirqliniq Centre for Arts 130,000.00            Strategic Investment Program Contribution Business

Miscellaneous under $10,000 121,266.59            Prospectors Assistance Contribution Individual

Chesterfield Inlet Development Corporation 87,288.88              Strategic Investment Program Contribution Business

Nunavut Municipal Training 100,000.00            Municipal Training Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kimmirut, Municipality of 88,194.00              Community Capacity Building Contribution Municipal Government  

Ikajutit Hunters and Trappers Organization 75,676.00              Small Community Initiatives Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Sudliq Developments Ltd 73,051.34              Small Business Support Program, Strategic Investment 

Program

Contribution Business

Miscellaneous under $10,000 70,352.70              Small Business Support Program Contribution Business

Alianait Arts Festival 70,000.00              Strategic Investment Program Contribution Business

Kivalliq Chamber of Commerce 65,000.00              Community Capacity Building Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kitikmeot Foods Ltd 64,610.81              Small Business Support Program Contribution Territorial Corporation   

Nunavut Economic Forum 50,000.00              Core Funding, Strategic Investment Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Mining Symposium 50,000.00              Nunavut Mining Symposium Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Jago Services Inc 45,000.00              Small Business Support Program Contribution Business

Iviq Hunters and Trappers 40,000.00              Small Community Initiatives Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nattivak Hunters and Trappers 40,000.00              Small Community Initiatives Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Resolute Bay Hunters and Trappers 40,000.00              Small Community Initiatives Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 38,172.89              Small Business Support Contribution Individual

Miscellaneous under $10,000 27,608.65              Arts and Crafts Strategy Contribution Business

Larry & Son Construction 25,000.00              Small Business Support Program Contribution Business

Taloyoak Taxi 25,000.00              Small Business Support Program Contribution Business

Miscellaneous under $10,000 23,411.08              Arts and Crafts Strategy Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Aivgak Services 23,399.63              Small Business Support Program Contribution Business

Kugluktuk Radio Society 21,857.55              Small Business Support Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Agnico Eagle Mines 20,000.00              Mine Training Contribution Business

Stanson General Contracting 18,892.56              Small Business Support Program Contribution Business

Arctic Express 18,000.00              Small Business Support Program Contribution Business

Kingnguvaaq Ltd 16,487.00              Small Business Support Program Contribution Business

Panika & Sons Enterprises 16,000.00              Small Business Support Program Contribution Business

Kivalliq Science Educators 15,000.00              Science Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kiluk Limited 3,000.00                Small Business Support Program Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 3,000.00                Community Capacity Building Contribution Business

Contribution Sub Total        19,891,110.12 

Total        19,918,063.72 

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Financial Assistance for Nunavut Students 7,486,828.36         Student Travel Grant Individual

Nunasi Corporation 50,000.00              Arctic Youth Leadership Expedition Grant Business

Igloolik, Municipality of 6,000.00                Ataguttaluk HS Student Travel Grant Municipal Government  

Dunn, Jenna 1,000.00                Promoting Teaching In Nunavut Grant Individual

Grants Sub Total 7,543,828.36         

Social Assistance Recipients 28,324,172.28       Social Assistance Payments Contribution Individual

Nunavut Teachers' Association 2,366,072.99         NTA Professional Improvement Fund Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Arctic College 1,763,995.00         NTEP, Literacy Contribution Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 1,305,605.00         Senior Supplemental Benefits Contribution Individual

Iqaluit District Education Authority 1,172,328.71         Core Funding, Healthy Child Initiative, Daycare Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Arviat District Education Authority 917,044.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Rankin Inlet District Education Authority 810,169.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Baker Lake District Education Authority 737,651.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Coalition of Nunavut DEAs 665,000.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Pangnirtung District Education Authority 647,966.83            Core Funding, Healthy Child Initiative, Youth Connection Contribution Statutory Body  

Igloolik District Education Authority 641,357.68            Core Funding, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Pond Inlet District Education Authority 571,789.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Sanikiluaq District Education Authority 518,494.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Cape Dorset District Education Authority 486,477.00            Core Funding, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Gjoa Haven District Education Authority 462,556.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Repulse Bay District Education Authority 450,671.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Cambridge Bay District Education Authority 433,531.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Coral Harbour District Education Authority 402,004.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Clyde River District Education Authority 385,335.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Kugluktuk District Education Authority 383,255.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Taloyoak District Education Authority 355,864.11            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Arctic Bay District Education Authority 327,811.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Kugaaruk District Education Authority 326,867.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Hall Beach District Education Authority 290,807.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Chesterfield Inlet District Education Authority 257,562.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 242,004.53            Senior Fuel Subsidy Contribution Individual

Qikiqtarjuaq District Education Authority 221,036.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Education (EDU)

7



Grants and Contributions 2009-10

Commission Scolaire 193,386.00            French Language Contribution Statutory Body  

Kimmirut District Education Authority 189,063.00            Core Funding, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 148,871.24            Income Support Contract, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government  

Resolute Bay District Education Authority 148,806.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Grise Fiord District Education Authority 146,530.57            Core Funding, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Whale Cove District Education Authority 132,787.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 122,616.38            Income Support Contract Contribution Municipal Government  

Kataujaq Society Daycare 117,935.93            Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

First Steps Daycare 110,039.01            Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Aakuluk Daycare 101,502.50            Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Sivuniksavut Daycare 96,103.42              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Cambridge Bay Childcare Society 95,215.60              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Akulliriit Daycare 92,762.98              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Pulaarvik Kablu Friendship Centre 90,382.68              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Arctic Bay, Municipality of 88,260.25              Income Support Contract Contribution Municipal Government  

Kids on the Beach Daycare 85,143.03              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Naurainnuk Daycare 79,283.84              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 78,719.65              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Individual

YMCA Agvvik Nunavut 78,384.00              Sivuumut House Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Literacy Council 75,000.00              Literacy Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Shared Care Child Care 73,970.30              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Qangmak Daycare 72,970.08              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Northern Youth Abroad 70,000.00              Northern Youth Abroad Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Inukshuk Infant Development Centre 67,054.91              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Apex District Education Authority 65,694.00              Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Mianiqsivik Pairivik Daycare 64,688.59              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Baker Lake Daycare 58,126.25              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Saipaaqivik Daycare 53,548.42              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Attagoyuk Ilisavik Daycare 51,971.94              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Teddyland Daycare 50,686.90              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 50,386.13              Income Support Worker Contribution Municipal Government  

Resolute Bay, Municipality of 48,437.13              Income Support Worker Contribution Municipal Government  

Kimmirut Pairivik Daycare 47,818.43              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Siqiniq Daycare 47,155.20              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Iqaluit Inuktitut Daycare 44,031.90              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kugluktuk District Education Authority 43,292.00              Master/Apprentice Program Contribution Statutory Body  

Kakayak Daycare 42,497.08              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Saipaaqivik Pairivik 41,458.29              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Tasiuqtigiit Hand - In Hand 37,456.34              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Ilisaqsivik Society 35,965.71              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Najuqsivik Daycare 32,337.85              Daycare Program Contribution, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kugaaruk, Municipality of 30,353.58              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government  

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 28,879.70              Income Support Contract, Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government  

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 28,048.00              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government  

Iqaluit Parents & Tots Association 26,600.00              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 25,304.28              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Grise Fiord Daycare 25,041.03              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Pairivik Ajajaa 24,829.20              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Taloyoak, Municipality of 22,722.84              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government  

Hall Beach, Municipality of 20,513.00              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government  

Pairivik Child Care Society 19,486.50              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Tusarvik School 17,955.00              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Nunavut Arctic College 17,313.10              NTEP Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Garderie Les Petits Nanook 17,032.40              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Northern Alberta Institute 15,000.00              Course Fees, Apprenticeship Clients Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Leo Ussak Elementary School 15,000.00              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Qitiqliq Shared Care Society 14,009.32              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Aaralaat Uqariuqsaju 13,081.20              Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Quqshuun Ilihakvik 12,936.00              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Miscellaneous under $10,000 12,250.14              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Netsilik School 10,746.00              Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Cambridge Bay, Municipality 8,277.70                Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Municipal Government  

Ecole de Trois Soleils Service 7,157.15                Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Literacy Council 5,000.00                Peter Gzowski Invitational Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Joamie Afterschool Program 4,850.35                Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Jimmy Hikok Ilihakvik 4,746.00                Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Nunavut Teachers' Association 3,500.00                Making A Difference Campaign Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Tusarvik School 3,000.00                Blueprint for Life to the community Contribution Statutory Body  

The Learning Partnership 3,000.00                Outstanding Principals Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Sivuniksavut 2,500.00                10th Anniversary Of  Nunavut Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Sakku School 824.67                   Healthy Child Initiative Contribution Statutory Body  

Aurora College 435.00                   Course Fees, Apprenticeship Clients Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nutaraqanut Pairivik Society 240.00                   Daycare Program Contribution Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Contribution Sub Total        49,278,398.82 

Total        56,822,227.18 

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women 12,740.00              Social Forum Grant Statutory Body  

Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women 11,260.50              Copenhagen Climate Conference Grant Statutory Body  

Iqaluit, City of 10,750.00              Angel Street Awareness Project Grant Municipal Government  

Pangnirtung District Education Authority 10,000.00              Copenhagen Climate Conference Grant Statutory Body  

Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women 7,494.21                Municipal Elections Workshops Grant Statutory Body  

Executive and Intergovernmental Affairs (EIA)

8



Grants and Contributions 2009-10

Maliki, Paul 5,000.00                Commissioner's Art Grant Individual

Ashoona, Kiawak 5,000.00                Commissioner's Art Grant Individual

Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women 4,304.40                International Women's Day Grant Statutory Body  

Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women 3,000.00                Women's Worlds Grant Statutory Body  

Tufts, Ashley 2,100.00                Arnait Nipingit Summit Grant Individual

Grants Sub Total 71,649.11              

Qulliit Nunavut Status of Women 250,000.00            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Inuit Circumpolar Council 75,000.00              Operating costs Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Contribution Sub Total             325,000.00 

Total             396,649.11 

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Miscellaneous under $10,000 42,199.35              Fur Pricing Program Grant Individual

Grants Sub Total 42,199.35              

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Nunavut Wildlife Inuit Secretariat 317,000.00            HTO/RWO Funding Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Pangnirtung Fisheries Ltd 235,893.80            Fisheries Development Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Nunavut Wildlife Inuit Secretariat 223,000.00            Regional Wildlife Board Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Wildlife Inuit Secretariat 151,000.00            Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Fisheries Training Consortium 150,000.00            Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Development Corporation 74,795.41              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Nunavut Arts and Crafts Association 58,467.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

GNWT 50,000.00              South Baffin Caribou Contribution Fed/Prov/Terr Gov. 

Nunavut Arctic College 44,680.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Tajarniit Productions 44,500.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Fur Institute of Canada 41,500.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Baffin Fisheries Coalition 35,000.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Hall Beach Hunters and Trappers 32,000.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Igloolik Hunters and Trappers 32,000.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Beverly Q Caribou Management Board 20,000.00              Beverly Q Caribou Management Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Iviq Hunters and Trappers 20,000.00              Community Hunt Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Fisheries and Oceans Canada 18,750.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Fed/Prov/Terr Gov. 

Fur Harvesters Auction Inc 18,527.82              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kiluk Limited 18,221.60              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Kitikmeot Foods Ltd 15,880.63              Freight Subsidy Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 15,000.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Municipal Government  

Resolute Bay Hunters and Trappers 15,000.00              Community Hunt Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Baffin Regional Chamber of Commerce 13,000.00              Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

University of Saskatchewan 12,000.00              Canadian Cooperative Wildlife Health Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Gjoa Haven Hunters and Trappers 10,500.00              Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kitikmeot Regional Wildlife Board 10,469.70              Regional Wildlife Board Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nattivak Hunters and Trappers 10,000.00              Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Spence Bay Hunters and Trappers 10,000.00              Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kiluk Limited 9,835.00                Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Students on Ice Expeditions 8,500.00                Support for Arctic Expedition Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kivalliq Arctic Foods Ltd. 7,897.32                Comm. Fisheries (Freight Subsidy) Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Aiviit Hunters and Trappers Organization 7,100.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Aqigiq Hunters and Trappers 7,100.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Arviat Hunters and Trappers 7,100.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Arviq Hunters & Trappers 7,100.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Baker Lake Hunters and Trappers 7,100.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Issatik Hunters and Trappers 7,100.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kangiqliniq Hunters and Trappers 7,100.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Nunavut Tourism 7,000.00                Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Aariak, Karliin 4,455.65                Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Individual

Kugluktuk Hunters and Trappers 4,000.00                Fisheries Development & Diversification Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Klengenberg, Isaac 3,815.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Individual

Bolt, Charlie 3,525.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Individual

Iqaluit Enterprises 2,831.22                Comm. Fisheries (Freight Subsidy) Contribution Business

Ivarlok, John 2,025.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Individual

Himiak, John 2,025.00                Commercial Harvester's Assistance Contribution Individual

Contribution Sub Total          1,802,795.15 

Total          1,844,994.50 

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Qulliq Energy Corporation 6,714,398.18         NESP-Residential Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Outfitters' Liability Fund 1,000,000.00         Liability Insurance Funding Contribution Statutory Body  

Coppermine Inn Ltd. 13,093.10              NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Kivalliq Arctic Foods Ltd. 11,240.54              NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Tumiit Development Corp. 10,897.11              NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Environment (ENV)

Finance (FIN)
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J.R. Peyton Enterprises Ltd. 5,062.90                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Coman Arctic Ltd. 3,900.90                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

True North Properties Group 3,820.80                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Uqqurmiut Centre for Arts 3,403.31                NESP - Commercial Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Iqaluit Law Chambers 3,161.94                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Nunavut Hair Studio 3,156.45                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

DJ Sensations 2,172.49                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Webster Company Ltd. 1,910.40                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Sakku Properties Limited 1,910.40                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

R. L. Hanson Construction Ltd. 1,870.98                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Qairrulik Outfitting Ltd. 1,690.54                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Rannva Designs 1,311.97                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Sana Investments Inc. 1,265.96                NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Mary's Movie Club Inc. 839.94                   NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Ikpiaryuk Services Limited 311.87                   NESP - Commercial Contribution Business

Contribution Sub Total          7,785,419.78 

Total 7,785,419.78         

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Miscellaneous under $10,000 70,950.48              Nurse Bursaries Grant Individual

Grants Sub Total 70,950.48              

Pairijait Tigumivik 965,000.00            Care facility for Elders Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

YMCA Agvvik Nunavut 900,000.00            Qimaavuk Transition House Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Igloolik, Municipality of 407,120.00            Social Service delivery Contribution Municipal Government  

Kataujaq Society Safe Shelter 245,000.00            Core Operations Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 215,000.00            Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 173,635.00            Public Health Strategy (PHS) Contribution Municipal Government  

Taloyoak, Municipality of 173,635.00            Public Health Strategy (PHS) Contribution Municipal Government  

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 171,634.00            Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Isaksimagit Inuuserm 135,000.00            Suicide Prevention Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 125,904.64            Public Health Strategy (PHS) Contribution Municipal Government  

Baker Lake, Municipality of 113,000.00            Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Inniutit Women's Group 110,250.00            Family Violence Prevention program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 110,000.00            Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Arviat, Municipality of 104,000.00            Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Nunavummi Disabilities 100,000.00            Disabilities Makinnasuaqtiit Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Isaksimagit Inuuserm 99,147.68              Embrace Life Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 85,000.00              Family Violence Prevention program Contribution Municipal Government  

Kugaaruk, Municipality of 75,000.00              Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Coral Harbour, Municipality of 62,830.00              Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 50,000.00              Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Ilisaqsivik Society 50,000.00              Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Arviat, Municipality of 38,149.80              Public Health Strategy (PHS) Contribution Municipal Government  

Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 33,990.00              Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 33,362.73              Alcohol and Drug Program Contribution Municipal Government  

Kamatsiaqtut Baffin 28,748.88              Help Line Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 20,631.00              Public Health Strategy (PHS) Contribution Municipal Government  

Rick Hansen Foundation 20,000.00              Solutions that Work 0708 Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Contribution Sub Total          4,646,038.73 

Total          4,716,989.21 

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category 

Legal Services Board 5,112,579.52         Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body

Human Rights Tribunal 617,405.21            Core Funding Contribution Statutory Body

Maliiganik Tukisiiniakvik Law Centre 576,000.00            Legal Aid Assistance Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of 331,137.05            Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Kitikmeot Law Centre 261,600.00            Legal Aid Assistance Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Keewatin Legal Services Centre Society 249,600.00            Legal Aid Assistance Program Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Iqaluit Restorative Justice 110,558.70            Community Justice Committees Contribution Non-Profit Organization  

Baker Lake, Municipality of 91,320.43              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 91,192.65              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Coral Harbour, Municipality of 90,486.04              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Igloolik, Municipality of 89,941.07              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 89,726.13              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Arviat, Municipality of 88,818.96              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 88,715.72              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 87,053.72              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Taloyoak, Municipality of 86,640.76              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Resolute Bay, Municipality of 85,148.00              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 84,873.82              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Kugaaruk, Municipality of 83,741.56              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 83,516.46              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Arctic Bay, Municipality of 82,550.07              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Justice (JUS)

Health and Social Services (HSS)
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Hall Beach, Municipality of 81,383.96              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 81,067.47              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Clyde River, Municipality of 80,937.15              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 80,676.51              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Whale Cove, Municipality of 79,855.66              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 78,880.80              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Kimmirut, Municipality of 77,985.48              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Repulse Bay, Municipality of 40,901.84              Community Justice Committees Contribution Municipal Government  

Contributions Sub Total 9,084,294.74         

Total 9,084,294.74         

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

Nunavut Arctic College 21,881,000.00       Operating Contributions Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Contributions Sub Total        21,881,000.00 

Total        21,881,000.00 

Recipient $ Amount Project Type Category

Nunavut Housing Corporation 128,532,000.00     Operating Contributions Contribution Territorial Corporation  

Contributions Sub Total      128,532,000.00 

Total      128,532,000.00 

Grand Total      313,846,113.07 

Nunavut Arctic College (NAC)

Nunavut Housing Corporation (NHC)
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Territorial Corporations Summary 

Grants Contributions Total 

Value 
($000) 

Count 
Value 

Count 
Value 
($000) 

Count 
($000)  

       Nunavut Housing Corporation - - 128,532 1 128,532 1 

Nunavut Arctic College  - - 23,812 5 23,812 5 

Qulliq Energy Corporation - - 6,714 1 6,714 1 

Nunavut Development Corporation - - 3,804 11 3,804 11 

Nunavut Business Credit Corporation - - 450 1 450 1 

Total - - 163,312 19 163,312 19 

                            

Municipal Governments Summary 

Grants Contributions Total 

Value 
($000) 

Count 
Value 

Count 
Value 
($000) 

Count 
($000)  

       Arctic Bay, Municipality of 32 7 1,761 12 1,793 19 

Arviat, Municipality of 40 5 2,646 12 2,686 17 

Baker Lake, Municipality of 17 3 2,852 12 2,869 15 

Cambridge Bay, Municipality of 16 4 2,649 13 2,665 17 

Cape Dorset, Municipality of 74 14 4,290 13 4,364 27 

Chesterfield Inlet, Municipality of 9 3 2,133 9 2,142 12 

Clyde River, Municipality of 7 3 1,731 10 1,738 13 

Coral Harbour, Municipality of 18 3 2,612 10 2,630 13 

Gjoa Haven, Municipality of 119 10 2,958 14 3,077 24 

Grise Fiord, Municipality of 30 8 1,468 10 1,498 18 

Hall Beach, Municipality of 15 4 1,612 10 1,627 14 

Igloolik, Municipality of 63 9 2,918 13 2,981 22 

Iqaluit, City of 2,667 8 3,337 9 6,004 17 

Kimmirut, Municipality of 18 6 1,935 8 1,953 14 

Kugaaruk, Municipality of 20 4 2,444 12 2,464 16 

Kugluktuk, Municipality of 9 2 2,839 12 2,848 14 

Pangnirtung, Municipality of 36 8 3,047 14 3,083 22 

Pond Inlet, Municipality of 47 8 2,776 14 2,823 22 

Qikiqtarjuaq, Municipality of 43 6 2,038 10 2,081 16 

Rankin Inlet, Municipality of - - 3,113 11 3,113 11 

Repulse Bay, Municipality of 23 3 2,306 8 2,329 11 

Resolute Bay, Municipality of 13 2 1,897 10 1,910 12 

Sanikiluaq, Municipality of 19 3 1,722 9 1,741 12 

Taloyoak, Municipality of 53 3 2,930 14 2,983 17 

Whale Cove, Municipality of 12 4 1,826 8 1,838 12 

Total 3,400 130 61,840 277 65,240 407 
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